© 2025 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry Energy Adv.
Cite this: DOI: 10.1039/d5ya00347d
Modeling the photovoltaic characteristics of
Zr-doped TiO2 dye-sensitized solar cells by
incorporating CNT@TiO2
Mohammad Reza Mohammadi, *a Masoumeh Khamehchib and
Aida Mohammadic
Using a diffusion differential model, this paper presents models that have been developed to predict the

the increase in recombination and the potential degradation of
the electrolyte cause JSC to decrease. Moreover, the open-circuit
voltage decreases with an increase in operating temperature
because higher temperatures reduce the energy difference
between the electrons in the conduction band and the redox
potential of the electrolyte, leading to a lower VOC.
Based on Fig. 1–7, we concluded that the developed model
presented in this study effectively predicts the J–V character-
istics of the mono- and double-layer DSSCs.
Overall, using Mathematica as a powerful computational
tool, this study introduces a novel DSSC modeling framework
that surpasses existing diffusion models through two distinct
Table 5 Optimization of the j0 function for the double-layer Zr-doped
TiO2 DSSC using CNT@TiO2
DSSC n0 (wt%) j0
ZT25/CNT10 0.010 �2.220
ZT25/CNT25 0.025 �2.108
ZT25/CNT50 0.050 �1.902
ZT25/CNT75 0.075 �0.791
ZT25/CNT100 0.100 0.249
Fig. 5 Experimental values compared to the model predictions for the
photocurrent density of the double-layer Zr-doped TiO2 DSSCs using
CNT@TiO2.
Fig. 6 The impact of the CNT@TiO2 content on the J–V curves of the